



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL SCULLY, On Behalf of Himself and All)
Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

NIGHTHAWK RADIOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC.,)
DAVID ENGERT, PETER Y. CHUNG, DAVID J.)
BROPHY, CHARLES R. BLAND, JEFF TERRILL,)
VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC CORPORATION, EAGLE)
MERGER SUB CORPORATION, and PROVIDENCE)
EQUITY PARTNERS, L.L.C.,)

Defendants.)

C.A. No. 5890-VCL

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO COURT ORDER DATED DECEMBER 17, 2010**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT8

 A. The Legal Safeguards Which Protect the Integrity of the
 Judicial Process and Prevent the Possibility of Collusion8

 1. General Safeguards Protecting the Integrity
 of the Judicial Process in the Settlement of Class Actions8

 2. *Prezant* Demonstrates the Manner in
 Which These Safeguards Prevent Collusion.....10

 B. Application of *Prezant* Demonstrates That There Has Been No Collusion by
 the Execution of the Memorandum of Understanding in the Arizona Action13

 C. The Execution of the MOU in the
 Arizona Action is Not Indicative of Collusion15

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brinckherhoff v. Tex. E. Prods. Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	9, 10, 15
<i>City of Phoenix v. Fields</i> , 219 Ariz. 568 (Ariz. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Westerfield</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1502 (D.N.M. 1997)	15
<i>In re Cox Communs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	9
<i>Dacotah Mktg. & Research, L.L.C. v. Versatility, Inc.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Va. 1998)	15
<i>Dansby v. Buck</i> , 92 Ariz. 1 (Ariz. 1962).....	8
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. Disqualification of Counsel</i> , 950 A.2d 658 (Del. 2008)	16
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Karasik v. Pacific Eastern Corp.</i> , 21 Del. Ch. 81 (Del. Ch. 1935).....	16
<i>MacLean Townhomes, LLC v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. C06-1093BHS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55093 (W.D. Wash. July 21, 2008).....	15
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. Mat Five LLC</i> , No. 3843-VCL, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 77 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2008)	13
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)	9, 10
<i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rand v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991)	9

<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964)	8, 9
<i>Spence-Parker v. Maryland Ins. Group</i> , 937 F. Supp. 551 (E.D. Va. 1996)	15
<i>Stepak v. Ross</i> , No. 7047, 1985 Del. Ch. LEXIS 508 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 1985).....	16
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Scrushy</i> , No. 20529, 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 18 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2004)	13
<i>In re The Topps Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	13
<i>Vollmer v. Selden</i> , 350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 10
STATUTES	
Sections 11 and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	8
Chancery Court Rule 23.....	1
Chancery Court Rule 23(e).....	8, 9
<i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> , 27 (RAND Institute for Civil Justice, 2000).....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(e)	8
